
 Contract ID: MEDEX000065 

 Amendment Nbr: 1 

 Version Nbr:  0.14 

Vendor Name: RIVER VALLEY FORENSIC SERVICES 

PA  Page 1 of 1

  

  
  

Amendment to MEDEX000065 
 

 

 

This is an Amendment to the Agreement between Ramsey County, a political subdivision of the State of 

Minnesota, on behalf of Medical Examiner, 338 13th St, Saint Paul, MN 55101 ("County") and Kelly 

Mills, 3486 Crosslough Trail, Rosemount, MN, 55068, doing business as (DBA) River Valley Forensic 

Services, PA, registered as a S Corporation in the State of Minnesota ("Contractor") 

 

In this Amendment, deleted terms will be struck out and added terms will be underlined and bolded, except 

where described otherwise. 

 

Section 1 and 4 of the Agreement are amended as follows: 

 

Section 1 – Term is amended as follows: 

 

1. Term 

1.1. - 
 The original term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 

2022 and may be renewed for up to three (3) two (2) additional one year period(s). 

  

 The full term of this agreement (including renewals) is 4 year(s), 0 month(s) and 0 day(s). 

 

Section 4 – Cost is amended as follows: 

 

4.   Cost 

 

      4.1. -  
 The County shall pay the Contractor the following unit rates: 

       

a. For the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, the County shall 

compensate River Valley Forensic Services, PA. in the amount of $806,895 on a semi-

monthly pro-rata basis for the services of Kelly Mills, M.D. and all Assistant Medical 

Examiners. Each subsequent year during the term of this Agreement, beginning on 

January 1st, the annual compensation shall increase by 2.5%.  

 

For the period of January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, the County shall 

compensate River Valley Forensic Services, PA. in the amount of $827,067 on a 

semi-monthly pro-rata basis for the services of Kelly Mills, M.D. and all Assistant 

Medical Examiners. Each subsequent year during the term of this Agreement, 

beginning on January 1st, the annual compensation shall increase by 2.5%. 

 

 
 Except as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 


